

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CONNECTICUT BAR ASSOCIATION, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**
Civil Action No. 3:06CV729

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

ANN M. NEVINS
Assistant United States Attorney
Brien McMahon Federal Building
915 Lafayette Blvd., Rm. 309
Bridgeport, CT 06604
Ann.Nevins@usdoj.gov

THEODORE C. HIRT
Assistant Branch Director

OF COUNSEL:
Roberta A. DeAngelis
Acting General Counsel
P. Matthew Sutko
Office of the General Counsel
Executive Office for the U.S. Trustees
Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20530

MARCIA K. SOWLES DC Bar No. 369455
JUSTIN SANDBERG
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-4960
Fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	8
A. Legislative History of BAPCPA	8
B. The Debt Relief Agency Provisions in BAPCPA	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
I. STANDARDS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	15
II. STANDARDS FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE BAPCPA'S REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS ON "DEBT RELIEF AGENCIES" APPLY TO ATTORNEYS TO PROTECT CONSUMER DEBTORS OF MODEST MEANS WHEN THEY RECEIVE "BANKRUPTCY ASSISTANCE."	17
A. The Term "Debt Relief Agency" Applies to Attorneys Who Provide Bankruptcy Assistance To Debtors	17
B. The Term "Bankruptcy Assistance" Refers to Information, Counsel, Advice or Representation to Debtors Regarding Filing Bankruptcy	21
II. SECTION 526(a)(4) IS CONSTITUTIONAL	25
A. Section 526(a)(4) Does Not Violate the First Amendment Right of Attorneys	25
1. The Scope of the Advice Prohibited by Section 526(a)(4) Is Limited	25
2. The Supreme Court Has Held That Ethical Restrictions on Attorney Speech Are Subject to the Balancing Test	30

3.	Restricting Advice to Incur Further Debt in Contemplation Of Bankruptcy Is An Ethical Rule Which Satisfies the Gentile Standard	32
4.	None Of The Cases Cited By Plaintiffs Supports Their Contention That A Strict Scrutiny Test Should Be Employed	39
B.	Section 526(a)(4) Does Not Violate The Rights Of Plaintiffs’ Clients Under The First and Fifth Amendments	41
C.	Section 526(a)(4) Does Not Violate Separation of Powers Principle	45
III.	THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 527 DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	46
A.	Statutes Compelling Professionals To Provide Factual Information Are Upheld If They Are Reasonably Related To A Legitimate Government Interest	47
B.	The Disclosure Requirement in § 527 Should Be Upheld Under The Reasonable Basis Test Set Forth In Casey	49
V.	SECTION 528's DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ZAUDERER	53
A.	The Disclosure Requirements in Section 528 Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny	54
B.	Statutes Compelling Factual Disclosures Are Subject To The Reasonable Basis Test Set Forth In	56
C.	The Disclosure Requirements In Section 528 Satisfy The Zauderer Test	58
VI.	THE REQUIREMENT IN SECTIONS 528(a)(1) AND (2) THAT A DEBT RELIEF AGENCY EXECUTE A WRITTEN CONTRACT WITH AN ASSISTED PERSON IS CONSTITUTIONAL	62
VII.	THE DEBT RELIEF AGENCY PROVISIONS ARE REASONABLE AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	66
VIII.	FOUR PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING	68

VIV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED ANY IRREPARABLE HARM
SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THEIR REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION 71

CONCLUSION 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Able v. United States</u> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	15, 17
<u>In re Aiello</u> , 284 B.R. 756 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002)	33
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	68
<u>In re Attorneys at Law and Debt Relief Agencies</u> , 332 B.R. 66 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 4:05-CV-0026 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 3, 2005)	24
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	59
<u>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	66
<u>Beal v. Stern</u> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<u>Bedrosian v. Mintz</u> , 518 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1975)	66
<u>Board of Regents v. Southworth</u> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	48
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	42, 43
<u>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</u> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	55
<u>Bradley v. Fisher</u> , 80 U.S. 335 (1872)	66
<u>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Education</u> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	72

<u>Canatella v. Stovitz,</u> 365 F. Supp.2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	31, 32, 39
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Com.,</u> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	53, 56, 57, 58
<u>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.,</u> 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	23
<u>In re Charles,</u> 334 B.R. 207 (Bankr. S.D. Tex 2005)	33
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,</u> 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	8, 72, 73
<u>Conn v. Gabbert,</u> 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	41, 66
<u>Connecticut ex rel Blumenthal v. United States Dept. of Interior,</u> 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<u>Corey v. Dallas,</u> 492 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1974)	41
<u>Dandridge v. Williams,</u> 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	44, 45
<u>Detweiler v. Pena,</u> 38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<u>Diamond v. Charles,</u> 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	68
<u>Duncan v. Walker,</u> 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	19
<u>Edelstein v Wilenetz,</u> 812 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1987)	65
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2611 (2005)	24

<u>FCC v. Beach Communication, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	44
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22, 29
<u>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</u> , 515 U.S. at 623	54
<u>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</u> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	40
<u>Friedman v Supreme Court of Virginia</u> , 822 F.2d 423 (4th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	66
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</u> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	4, 25, 30, 31
<u>Glick v. Henderson</u> , 855 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1988)	42
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	20, 21
<u>Goldman v. Cohen</u> , 445 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<u>Griffith v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	42
<u>Harris v. City of New York</u> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir.1999)	16
<u>Heintz v. Jenkins</u> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	20
<u>In re Helmick</u> , 117 B.R. 187 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1990)	34
<u>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Business & Prof'l Regulation</u> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	55
<u>Int'l Dairy Foods Assoc. v. Amestoy</u> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	58

<u>Juvenile Matters Trial Lawyers Ass'n v. Judicial Department,</u> 363 F. Supp.2d 239 (D. Conn. 2005)	17, 41, 70
<u>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,</u> 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	22
<u>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</u> 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	41
<u>Kusher v. Winterhur Swiss Ins. Co.,</u> 620 F.2d 404 (3d Cir. 1980)	42
<u>Lamie v. United States Trustee,</u> 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	36
<u>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,</u> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	5, 38, 39, 45
<u>London v. Polishook,</u> 189 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	68
<u>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,</u> 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	42
<u>Majorica, S.A. v. R.H. Macy & Co.,</u> 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1982)	72
<u>In re Manske,</u> 315 B.R. 838 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2004)	34
<u>Martin v. Walton,</u> 368 U.S. 25 (1961)	66
<u>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</u> 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	15
<u>Medical Society of State of New York v. Toia,</u> 560 F.2d 535 (2d Cir.1977)	16
<u>Mekdeci v. Merrell Nat'l Lab.,</u> 711 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir.1983)	42

<u>In re Mercer,</u> 246 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2001)	33
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska,</u> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	66
<u>Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb, Nichols,</u> 214 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<u>Moore v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,</u> 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania,</u> 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	54
<u>NAACP, Inc. v. Town of East Haven,</u> 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir.1995)	16
<u>NAACP v. Button,</u> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	39, 40
<u>National Elec. Mfr. Ass'n v. Sorrell,</u> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	55, 57, 58
<u>Nicholson v. Rushen,</u> 767 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985)	42
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n,</u> 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	30, 32, 36
<u>Oxford Asset Management, Ltd. v. Jaharis,</u> 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<u>Piscottano v. Murphy,</u> 317 F. Supp.2d 97 (D. Conn. 2004)	71, 72
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</u> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales,</u> 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir.1989)	16
<u>Prune Yard Shopping Center v. Robins,</u> 447 U.S. 79 (1980)	54

<u>Raila v. United States,</u> 355 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<u>In re Rathbun,</u> 309 B.R. 901 (Bankr. N.D. Tex 2004)	33
<u>Richards v. United States,</u> 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	22
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</u> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	41
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C.,</u> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	48, 49
<u>Roso-Lino Beverage Distribs., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</u> 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984)	72
<u>Rubin v. Coors Brewing,</u> 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	38, 55
<u>In re Samani,</u> 192 B.R. 877 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1986)	33
<u>In re Sawyer,</u> 360 U.S. 622 (1959)	30
<u>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)	72
<u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,</u> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	68
<u>Singleton v. Wulff,</u> 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	41
<u>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan,</u> 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002)	16, 69
<u>Sperry v. State of Florida ex rel. Florida Bar,</u> 373 U.S. 379 (1963)	20
<u>In re Spring,</u> 2005 WL 588776 (Bankr. D. Conn. March 7, 2005)	33

<u>Stroe v. INS,</u> 256 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<u>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper,</u> 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	66
<u>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</u> 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	19
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles,</u> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	29
<u>Tolchin v. Supreme Court of N.J.,</u> 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	66
<u>Tomanio v. Bd. of Regents,</u> 603 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1979)	66
<u>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Products,</u> 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	72
<u>Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co., Inc. v. Costle,</u> 632 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir.1980)	16
<u>United Sav. Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forrest Associates, LTD,</u> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	22, 29
<u>United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra,</u> 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989)	22
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<u>United States v. Fox,</u> 95 U.S. 670 (1877)	32
<u>United States v. Kras,</u> 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	43
<u>United States v. Scarfo,</u> 263 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2001)	31, 39
<u>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</u> 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	55

<u>United States v. Wells,</u> 283 U.S. 102 (1931)	26
<u>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents,</u> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	28, 29
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	69
<u>Verner v. State of Colorado,</u> 533 F. Supp. 1109 (D. Colo. 1982)	65, 66
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	41
<u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	48, 54
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,</u> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	45
<u>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.,</u> 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<u>Wooley v. Maynard,</u> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	48, 54
<u>Worldwide Sport Nutritional Supplements, Inc. v. Five Star Brands, Inc.,</u> 80 F. Supp.2d 25 (N.D.N.Y.1999)	73
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,</u> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<u>passim</u>

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(12A)	3, 11, 17, 21
11 U.S.C. § 327	36
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(4)(B)	28
11 U.S.C. § 507	14, 28
11 U.S.C. § 523	<u>passim</u>

11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4)	<u>passim</u>
11 U.S.C. § 526(c)	65
11 U.S.C. § 526(d)	18
11 U.S.C. § 527	<u>passim</u>
11 U.S.C. § 528	<u>passim</u>
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(1)	<u>passim</u>
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)	12
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(3)(B)	34
11 U.S.C. § 727	33, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1307	34
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(7)	34
